
  1 

 

Agenda 

For a meeting of  
 

Licensing Acts Panel 
 
Contact Officer: Ben Silverthorne, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Tel: 01235 422528 / 07895 213820 
 

 

E-mail: Ben.silverthorne@southandvale.gov.uk 
 
Date: 11 May 2023 
 
Website: http://www.southoxon.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 

A meeting of the Licensing Panel 
will be held on  
Monday 22 May 2023 at 11.00 am 
in Meeting Room 1, Abbey House, Abbey Close, 
Abingdon, OX14 3JE 
 
to consider the following matter: 
the relevant representations received in connection with an application for: 
The Green Room, 48 Market Place, Henley-on-Thames, RG9 2AG 
under the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
The report of the Head of Legal and Democratic, information submitted by the licence 
holder, and copies of the relevant representations are attached to this notice and are 
available to view on the council’s website. 

 
Any three members of the of the council’s Licensing Acts Committee can form the 
Licensing Panel. The membership of the Licensing Acts Committee will be confirmed at 
Full Council on 18 May 2023. 

  
 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact 
the officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 

 
 
 
          

 
Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal and Democratic 

 

Public Document Pack

http://ww2.southoxon.gov.uk/gw/webpub?merge=CommDocList&action=Library.Search&Library.queryField=SUBJECT&Library.queryId=sodc.docaccesspo1.public&Library.queryText=LicensingPanel_130911&Library.queryCount=50


  2 

 

 
 
 
 

1.        Election of a chair  
 
To elect a chair for this hearing.  

 

 

2  Declarations of interest   
 

To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests, other registerable interests 
and non-registrable interests or any conflicts of interest in respect of items on the agenda 
for this meeting.    

 
3  Procedure for the meeting  (Pages 4 - 8) 

 
To note the procedure for the meeting (attached). 

 
4  Application for a Premises License - The Green Room, Henley-on-

Thames  (Pages 9 - 57) 
 

To consider the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  3 

 



SOUTH OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

LICENSING ACTS PANEL – PROTOCOL AND PROCEDURE 
 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 This protocol and procedure has been adopted by the council’s Licensing Acts 

Committee in order to ensure that all meetings are carried out in accordance with the law 
and all parties receive a fair hearing.  

 
1.2 For the purposes of this protocol and procedure the following terms have the meanings 

assigned to them:- 
 

(a) “the Act” means the Licensing Act 2003. 
(b) “the parties” means all persons to whom a notice of hearing has been given. 
(c) “the regulations” means the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 as 

amended. 
(d) “exempt information” means those categories of information set out in Schedule 

12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as amended. 
 

1.3 This document has been prepared having regard to the statutory provisions contained in 
the Act, the Regulations, the Guidance issued by the Home Office under section 182 of 
the Act (latest version issued April 2018) and the Council’s Licencing Policy. 

 
2.0 The licensing objectives and statement of policy 
 
2.1 The Act sets out four licensing objectives which are fundamental to the decision making 

of the panel.  The licensing objectives are follows:- 
 

(a) The prevention of crime and disorder. 
(b) Public safety. 
(c) The prevention of public nuisance. 
(d) The protection of children from harm. 
 

2.2 Any application or licensing matter which comes before a panel will be treated on its own 
merits having regard to the following issues:- 

 
(a) The promotion of the four licensing objectives. 
(b) The council’s statement of licensing policy. 
(c) The most recent guidance issued under section 182 of the Act  
(d) The merits of the application and the representations received from the parties. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



3.0 Before the hearing 
 
3.1 The council has a duty to hold a hearing within a timescale specified in the regulations.  

In most cases the timescale is 20 working days calculated from the end of the relevant 
representation period.  However, there are other cases where the timescale is shorter 
ranging from between 5 and 10 working days depending on the nature of the case in 
question.  The council will ensure adequate notice is given to the parties involved. 

 
3.2 The council will send all parties a notice of hearing giving details of the date, time and 

venue for the panel meeting.  This notice will normally be sent giving at least 10 working 
days’ notice of the hearing, although in some cases a shorter notice period is required. 

 
3.3 The council will email the notice to any of the parties who have provided an email 

address for contact. 
 
3.4 The notice of hearing will be sent out to relevant individuals and an agenda containing 

the report will be sent separately which shall set out the details of the case. 
 
4.0 The panel 
 
4.1 The membership of the panel has been determined as set out in the decision of the 

Licensing Acts Committee. 
 
4.2 Members will only be permitted to take part in determining a case if they have been 

present throughout the whole hearing and have no conflict of interest in the matter. 
 
4.3 The quorum is 3 members who shall determine any issue by a simple majority of votes.   
 
5.0 Hearing - general principles 
 
5.1  The parties have the right to attend the hearing and to be assisted or represented by any 

person (whether legally qualified or not) such as a relative, friend, their solicitor or 
counsel. 

 
5.2  Each party will be entitled to address the members of the panel at the hearing and 

ques
[...]
ing then it is likely the panel will proceed in their absence 
unless there are exceptional circumstances making it necessary in the public 
interest to adjourn the hearing to a new date. 

 
(c) Where the hearing proceeds in the absence of any party the panel will consider 

their representations or documentation contained in the agenda. 
 

5.6  If for any reason the hearing is adjourned to a new date the council will notify all parties 
of the new date, time and place of the adjourned hearing as soon as practicable. 

 
5.7 Further submissions produced at the meeting by persons who have made a 

representation or from the applicant, will only be considered by the panel with the 
agreement of all the parties present at the hearing. 

 
5.8 The chair has the right to exclude any parties disrupting the hearing but will allow any 

excluded party to submit any information in writing which they would have given to the 
panel had they not been required to leave. 

 
5.9 The panel will be assisted and advised by one of the council’s solicitors or legal advisers 

and a democratic services officer will also be present to assist the members in providing 
a record of proceedings.   

 
5.10 The licensing officer from the council will also be at the hearing to present a report and to 

offer advice, clarification and expertise based upon their professional knowledge of the 
application but without making any recommendations.     

 
6.0 Hearing procedure 
 
6.1 Election of chair - the panel will elect a chair for the hearing (if not previously appointed) 

in the presence of the parties. 
 
6.2 Welcome and introductions - the chair will open the meeting, introducing the members of 

the panel and officers to the parties and then invite the parties or their respective 
representatives to introduce themselves. 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



6.3 Outlining the procedure – the chair will then outline the nature of the application, the 
decisions to be taken and the procedure to b
[...]
variation would be the licence holder. A review would be 
the person or responsible authority who called the review) 
 
6.7 Chair’s final comments – the chair will invite the parties to state they have had a fair 

opportunity to put their respective cases.  The panel will deal with any issues arising prior 
to retiring to make their decision. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 
7.0 After the hearing 
 
7.1 At the end of the hearing, the panel will retire or ask everyone apart from its legal adviser 

and democratic services officer to leave the room while the panel considers its decision.  
The panel may call upon its solicitor or legal adviser, and the democratic services officer, 
if it needs legal or procedural advice. 

 
7.2 If the panel wishes to clarify any point which arose during the hearing, it will recall all 

parties even if only one is asked for further explanation. 
 
7.3 When the panel has made its decision, members will return to the room or invite the 

parties back into the room and the chair will report the decision of the panel to those 
present. 

 
7.4 The chair will also inform them that a written decision notice explaining the reasons 

behind their decision will be sent to all parties.   
 
8.0 Record of proceedings 
 
8.1 The democratic services officer shall prepare a record of the panel’s proceedings which 

shall be signed by the chair of the panel. 
 
8.2 The record of the proceedings shall be retained by the council for a period of at least 6 

years from the date of determination or the disposal of any appeal. 
 
 
 
 
Updated October 2021  
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



 

 
1 

 

 

Licensing Acts Panel 

 

Report of Head of Legal and Democratic 

Author: Charlie Fletcher, Licensing Officer 

Telephone: 01235 422695 

Textphone: 18001 01235 422695 

E-mail: Charlie.fletcher@southandvale.gov.uk 

To: Licensing Acts Panel 

DATE: 22 May 2023 

REPORT NO: 

 

 

Application for a premises licence for 

The Green Room, 48 Market Place, 

Henley-on-Thames, RG9 2AG 

Recommendation 

That the panel consider the application for a premises licence and the relevant 
representations and decide whether to a) grant the licence as applied for, b) grant 
the licence after modifying any conditions to such extent as the authority considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, c) exclude from the scope 
of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the application relates, d) 
refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor or e) reject the 
application. 

 

Purpose of Report 

1 To present the facts and relevant representations received in respect of an 
application for a premises licence for The Green Room, 48 Market Place, 
Henley-on-Thames, to the Licensing Acts Panel in order that it can determine 
the application under Section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

 

Strategic Objectives  

2 The relevant strategic objectives are ‘Openness and accountability’ and 
‘Improved economic and community wellbeing’. 

Background 

3.1 The Licensing Act 2003 (‘the Act’) established a single integrated scheme for 
licensing premises which are used for the supply of alcohol, regulated 

CONFIDENTIAL 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

 
2 

 

entertainment, late night refreshment or permission to carry on some or all of 
these activities. In the Act these activities are referred to collectively as the 
‘licensable activities’. 

3.2 A Licensing Authority must carry out its function under the Act with a view to 
promoting the four licensing objectives. The licensing objectives are: 

 prevention of crime and disorder 

 public safety 

 prevention of public nuisance 

 protection of children from harm. 

In carrying out its functions, the Licensing Authority must also have regard to its 
statement of licensing policy and any guidance issued by the Secretary of State 
(section 182 guidance).  
 

3.3 Licences will normally be granted by the licensing officer under delegated 
powers but in the event of relevant representations being received regarding 
the grant of a premises licence, and where these representations cannot be 
resolved through any mediation process, the application is referred to the 
Licensing Acts Panel to be determined. 

3.4 On 22 March 2023 an application for the grant of a new premises licence was 
submitted by Green Room Enterprises Ltd for The Green Room, 48 Market 
Place, Henley-on-Thames, RG9 2AG. A copy of the form is attached at 
Appendix A. The application is for licensable activities, as follows: 

Licensable Activity Proposed Days and Times 

Live music Monday to Sunday 0900 - 0100 

Recorded music Monday to Sunday 0800 - 0100 

Activities similar to music & dance Monday to Sunday 0900 - 0100 

Late night refreshment Monday to Sunday 2300 - 0030 

Supply of alcohol Monday to Sunday 1100 - 0030 

Hours premises are open to the public Monday to Sunday 0800 - 0100 

3.5 A representation has been received from Environmental Protection in respect of 
this application, which can be found at Appendix B.  

3.6 The Environmental Protection Officer has recommended that the terminal hour 
of all licensable activities is amended to 23:00. Alternatively, if the panel do not 
determine to amend the licensable activity hours, the following conditions are 
recommended to be added to the licence: 

1. No regulated entertainment shall take place in the premises until an 
acoustic survey has been carried out by an independent person who is 
qualified to be at least an associate member of the Institute of Acoustics 

Page 10

Agenda Item 4



 

 
3 

 

and a scheme for soundproofing these areas has been submitted to and 
approved by the Head of Housing and Environment. The scheme must be 
fully implemented to the satisfaction of the Head of Housing and 
Environment prior to any regulated entertainment.  

 
2. The management of these premises shall ensure that no noise shall 

emanate from the premises nor vibration be transmitted through the 
structure of the premises which gives rise to undue disturbance, amounting 
to a nuisance, to local residents or businesses. 

 

3. The management shall ensure that no open glassware or other drinking 
vessels belonging to the premises are taken outside. 

 
4. During any live music, recorded music and regulated entertainment, or in 

any case after 21:00, all external doors (including lobby doors) and 
windows to the premises shall remain closed, other than for access and 
egress. 

 
5. All refuse and bottles shall be disposed of in bins quietly so as not to 

disturb local residents. There shall be no disposal of glass bottles outside 
between 21:00 hours and 08:00 hours. 

 
3.7 A total of 17 representations have been received from other persons, see 

Appendices C to S. The representations raise concerns as follows: 
 

 Music and customer noise from the premises will cause disturbance to 
local residents 

 The hours proposed in the application are excessive and extend too late 
in the evening 

 Customers stood outside the premises (e.g. smokers) will be a source of 
nuisance and a public safety issue. Because there is not external area 
within the curtilage of the premises, there is nowhere to stand but on the 
pavement.  

 The size of the premises is unsuitable for the activities proposed 

 Potential for an increase in anti-social behaviour  
 
3.8 It is noted that some of the comments contained within the representations 

cannot be considered relevant under the Licensing Act 2003. For a comment to 
be considered relevant, it must relate to the activities that have been applied 
for, and one or more of the licensing objectives set out at 3.2 above. Points that 
cannot generally be considered relevant are that there are sufficient alternative 
licensed premises already available within the town centre, problem parking 
and that granting the licence will set a precedent for other future applications. 

 
3.9 It should be noted that
[...]
r club 
operating schedule, which must also set out the proposed hours during which 
licensable activities will be conducted and any other hours during which the 
premises will be open to the public. 

10.5 It is not acceptable for licensing authorities to simply replicate the wording 
from an applicant’s operating schedule. A condition should be interpreted in 
accordance with the applicant’s intention and be appropriate and proportionate 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives 

10.8 The licensing authority may not impose any conditions unless its discretion 
has been exercised following receipt of relevant representations and it is 
satisfied as a result of a hearing (unless all parties agree a hearing is not 
necessary) that it is appropriate to impose conditions to promote one or more of 
the four licensing objectives. 

4.3 The licensing panel may also wish to view relevant case law as follows: 

East Lindsey District Council v Abu Hanif (2016) High Court stated case 
reaffirms the prospective nature of the Licensing Act and how licensing 
authorities and courts should approach the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. It reaffirms that they require a “prospective consideration of what is 
warranted in the public interest, having regard to the twin considerations of 
prevention and deterrence.” 

 R (on application of Hope and Glory Public House Ltd) v City of Westminster 
Magistrates’ Court and Others (2011) EWCA Civ 312 also states how licensing 
authorities should approach licensing decision making: 

 “They involve an evaluation of what is to be regarded as reasonably acceptable 
in the particular location. In any case, deciding what (if any) conditions should 
be attached to a licence as necessary and proportionate to the promotion of the 
statutory licensing objectives is essentially a matter of judgment rather than a 
matter of pure fact.” 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



 

 
10 

 

Sourced from: https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/alcohol-
[...]
ny questions. 
  
Best wishes 
  
John Burness 

 

Page 48

Agenda Item 4

mailto:jburness@axiomtwo.com
mailto:jburness@axiomtwo.com
mailto:licensing@southoxon.gov.uk


 

 
41 

 

Appendix L – representation Wheatley 
 
From: Stuart Wheatley  
Sent: 16 April 2023 11:08 AM 
To: Licensing South <licensing@southoxon.gov.uk> 
Subject: License Application 48 Market Place RG9 2AG  
  
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
I am writing to object to the application for a the above premise. 
 
The proposed activities and times are as follows: 
 
Application:-  
 
PROVISION OF LIVE MUSIC - 9:00 - 1:00AM MON TO SUN 
• PROVISION OF RECORDED MUSIC - 8:00 - 1:00AM MON TO SUN 
• ANYTHING ELSE OF A SIMILAR DESCRIPTION- 9:00 - 1:00AM MON 
• TO SUN (OCCASIONAL EVENTS) 
• PROVISION OF LATE NIGHT REFRESHMENTS: -23:00 - 12:30AM 
• MON TO SUN 
• SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL-11:00 - 12:30AM MON TO SUN 
 
As I am sure you appreciate the premise are in a residential area and conservation area. 
Previous license applications for this and other nearby venues have taken this into consideration 
and limited the provision of live musical to one or two specific days and hours additionally 
restricted the serving of alcohol after 11:00 to specific days. This to minimise the impact of noise 
and any potential anti social behaviour that can occur. 
 
There is also the issue of public safety the location of the premise and main entrance to the venue 
is on the junction of a very busy road intersection posing a risk to pedestrians and vehicles. Given 
the size of the development what measure to prevent overcrowding of the site and should they 
congregate on the corner of this junction or that of West Street, before, during or on leaving there 
is a significant risk of injury. This was why there are very clear restrictions at other nearby venues 
on the consumption of food and drink outside the venue.   
 
Whilst I appreciate that the new Licensee is not related to the previous license holder of the 
“Queen Victoria”, their lic
[...]
te 
location of persons who have made representations (where available) 

Page 57

Agenda Item 4


	Agenda
	3 Procedure for the meeting
	4 Application for a Premises License - The Green Room, Henley-on-Thames



Minutes of the meeting


South Oxfordshire District Council - Licensing Panel - Monday, 22 May 2023 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the  

Licensing Panel 

 
held on Monday, 22 May 2023 at 
11.00 am in Meeting Room 1, Abbey 
House, Abbey Close, Abingdon, 
OX14 3JE 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Open to the public, including the press 
 
Present in the meeting room: 
The Panel: Councillors Peter Dragonetti, Ben Manning and Leigh Rawlins 
Officers: Candida Basilio (Democratic Services Officer), Ben Silverthorne (Trainee 
Democratic Services Officer), Nigel Shepherd (Litigation Lawyer), and Richard French 
(Licensing Officer) 
Members of the public: 6  
 

Remote attendance: 
 
Guest: Martin Morgan (Environmental Health Officer) 
 

 
1 Election of a chair  
 

A motion moved and seconded, to elect Councillor Ben Manning as chair of the panel 

was carried on being put to the vote. 

 

RESOLVED: that Councillor Ben Manning be elected as chair of the panel. 

 
2 Declarations of interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
3 Procedure for the meeting  
 

The chair confirmed that all parties present understood the procedure. 

 
4 Application for a Premises License - The Green Room,  

Henley-on- Thames  
 

The panel considered the application for a Premises License for The Green Room, 
Henley-on-Thames. 



South Oxfordshire District Council - Licensing Panel - Monday, 22 May 2023 

 
Licensing Officer: 
The Licensing Officer laid out the proposed application and noted how many 
representations had been made regarding the application, 18 representations in 
total. It was also noted how Mr Payne (objector) was not in attendance at the 
panel. 
The chair allowed the applicants, the panel, and other parties to ask questions for 
the Licensing Officer, none were asked. 
 
The Applicant: 
The applicants put forward their case and began by giving apologies for the lack of 
clarity provided on the actual requirement of the license sought after, and the 
distress that may have caused for residents.  
The applicants then presented their website to show what their plan was, with 
acceptance from the panel. This was accepted though the chair did stress that new 
evidence provided may not be considered in the final decision. The applicants then 
laid out their business plan and how the license application would work within that 
plan. The applicants explained that they were members of the Henley community 
and wished to create a new space for the Henley community. 
The chair then allowed members of the panel to ask questions of clarification to the 
applicants. 
Members raised questions about the idea of moving from a daytime workspace 
towards evening events. Applicants responded to these questions by stating they 
would only desire between one to two evening events a week to showcase live 
band performances. Applicants stated they were happy to be flexible with the times 
to ensure good relations with the neighbourhood. In terms of opening times, 
normal day-to-day openings will be 8:30am to 5:30pm, the only times the café 
would be open late is for specific events that have been advertised in advance. 
 
Questions were also raised around the size of the venue and how many people 
would be able to fit in the venue. The maximum capacity was 93 but it would be 
capped at around 80 as there were a limited number of facilities on site, being two 
unisex toilets on site. Questions were raised about the small number of facilities for 
the number of people within the café.  
 
Members also asked questions regarding CCTV and whether it was both internal 
and external. The CCTV was confirmed as only internal. Questions were also 
asked to the applicants on whether they had seen the recommendations given by 
the Environmental Officer, which they had, and applicants expressed that they 
could comply with those. The panel then opened questions of clarification from the 
Licensing Officer, which there were none. 
The panel then opened questions from any other party that sought points of 
clarification. Questions were raised regarding the opening hours in the evening and 
when they would be open late. In response it was suggested that the café would 
only be open in the evenings twice a week, otherwise the café would shut at 
5:30pm. 
Other questions were raised about what the nature of the Premises License was, 
were they now applying for live music two nights a week. Applicant responded that 
this was all they needed. The applicants proceeded to break down the hours they 
were planning on selling alcohol, performing live music and other aspects relating 
to their application. The applicants did further stress that there was a desire and 
possibility to be flexible with the times. Applicants explained that the reason why 
there was an application for a late license was for flexibility. 



South Oxfordshire District Council - Licensing Panel - Monday, 22 May 2023 

Questions were raised by the panel regarding the events that would be taking 
place. Applicants stated that due to the size of the venue, it would only be acoustic 
musicians/bands. 
The panel then referred to the statements made by the Environmental Health 
Officer and their recommendations and asked whether they had been made or not. 
Licensing Officer then suggested holding those questions until the Officer can 
make his case.  
Other parties were concerned that if the license was granted, the applicant could 
play the live music how and whenever they wanted. Licensing Officer then 
explained how keeping within the limitations of the license would best serve the 
applicants as it would prevent the possibility of complaint and potential license 
removal if appropriate. 
Panel then allowed other parties to state their cases regarding the application. 
 
The Environmental Health Officer: 
The Environmental Health Officer stated that he was happy with the applicant’s 
new suggestions. However, concerns were raised about noise pollution seeping 
through and escaping the building effecting residents in the area. To combat this 
the officer felt the suggested new earlier closing hours for live music would help 
with managing noise levels. 
The chair invited the applicant, the panel and other parties to ask questions of 
clarification for the Environmental Officer. 
Questions were raised around the area of toilet provision and sound proofing. The 
officer stated that with regards to toilet provisions that was not in his area of 
expertise. However, regarding decibel level there was no legal limit for an applicant 
to have to adhere to due to the impossible nature of enforcement. 
Questions were also raised regarding the application’s “close down period”. The 
officer recommended that the applicants keep to the hours suggested in his report, 
unless there was a higher degree of sound insulation. 
The applicant then ran through the list of conditions offered by the Environmental 
Officer and whether they accepted them or wished to make slight alterations to 
them. The main alterations being the closing of windows and doors to prevent any 
live music escaping after the hours of 9:30pm. 
 
 
Objectors: 
The Chair then asked any other parties to list concerns regarding the application of 
the license. 
Objectors to the application noted the change in the application that was first 
issued at the start of the process. 
Objectors also highlighted four main issues they believe this license would 
introduce. 
1) Public Nuisance: The building was considered no longer suitable to serve 

alcohol, even if it used to be a pub. The main concern was that there was no 

appropriate outside seating areas as the beer garden that was there as part of 

the former pub now belongs to a different property. Objector raised the concern 

that this will lead to people drinking and smoking outside, which could lead to 

anti-social behaviour, used other pubs (such as the pub Hoffs) in the area as 

examples. Sound was also a concern raised due to the area being a residential 

area, example was given of older residents and how that could affect their 

evenings with the live music nights. 

2) Prevention of Public Safety: An objector noted that some people will be leaving 

the establishment intoxicated. Due to how narrow the footpath was when 



South Oxfordshire District Council - Licensing Panel - Monday, 22 May 2023 

leaving the café, it was suggested that there was the potential for a serious 

accident to take place. 

3) Prevention of Crime and Disorder: One side next to the property was private 

land but was accessible so could lead to customers walking into that property 

encouraging potential trespassing. 

4) Protection of children from harm: With the possibility of loud music could be 

detrimental for children in lack of sleep, which the objector felt amounted to 

harm. 

The chair then invited the panel to ask questions of clarification. 
Questions were raised by the panel regarding the previous use of the building as a 
public house and regarding people leaving the premises. It was suggested that 
there was no difference between people leaving the building intoxicated while it 
was a public house as it would be now. 
Questions were also raised about the private property, West Hill Court, and its 
location in respect to the café. It was pointed out by the objectors. Questions were 
also raised whether the private land was cornered off to public or not. The 
objectors stated it wasn’t and therefore potentially accessible to the public. The 
panel further asked the question whether public do walk across the area, in which 
it was revealed that the public do already. 
Questions were raised about smoking and would the applicant put measures in to 
deal with possible smokers. The applicants responded that barriers would be put in 
place and an area made up as a smoking area. As well as hiring security staff to 
control behaviour on the door. 
The applicants in response to the statements surrounding the narrowness of the 
footpath when leaving the café, named a number of other pubs and venues that 
have a similar situation, and no known complaints were made about those. The 
chair did point out to the applicants that they will have a chance to sum up in their 
closing statements. 
The applicants asked the objectors whether what had been said during the panel 
had dealt with the objectors’ concerns. Although it was said that the issues had 
been alleviated, they had not been entirely removed. 
Concerns were raised by objectors about the constant changing of the plan and 
requested to the panel that the application should be rejected and a new one with 
for more specific specifications be drawn up. Chair advised the objectors that all 
considerations and requests will be taken into account when in making the fairest 
and most efficient decision. 
Objector’s opinion was provided that the applicants had not taken the time to 
canvass the local residents to seek their opinions. 
The chair did briefly explain the appeal process if people were not happy with the 
outcome of the panel. 
 
Final Statements: 
The chair then moved the panel on to the closing statements which the Licensing 
Officer and other parties did not choose to give. 
In the applicant’s closing statement, the applicant apologised again for the 
frustration caused, and accepted that they could have taken a different approach to 
the application. The applicants highlighted their involvement in the community and 
how the business plan was always what was stated in the meeting. They 
expressed their desire to be flexible, in line with the community and apologised if 
that was not clear. 
The chair then asked those attending the panel if they felt they had a fair 
opportunity to state their case, which was agreed with unanimously. The meeting 



South Oxfordshire District Council - Licensing Panel - Monday, 22 May 2023 

was then recessed for private deliberation between panel members and specific 
officers (Legal and Democratic). 
 
Deliberation: 
The chair then ended the public section of the panel and asked the relevant parties 
to leave the room while the panel deliberated with the assistance of officers. 
The panel took time to go through each argument put forward by all the parties’ 
making representations to the panel. The panel took advice from the Litigation 
Lawyer when coming to their decision. 
 
The Decision:  
The Premises License was granted following changes and suggestions made by 
the panel: 

Licensable Activity Days and Times 

Live Music  Monday to Sunday 09:00 – 17:30 

Recorded Music  Monday to Sunday 08:00 – 17:30 

Activities similar to music & dance Monday to Sunday 09:00 – 17:30 

Sale of Alcohol Monday to Sunday 11:00 – 17:30 

Hours premises are open to the public Monday to Sunday 08:00 – 17:30  

 
The applicants were also given these following conditions to follow: 

 The premises is permitted to open until 23:00 (or until 22:00 on Sundays) on up 

to two occasions per week, to carry out activities authorised by this licence until 

23:00 (or until 22:00 on Sundays). The licence holder shall ensure that a record 

of any day that the premises is opening beyond 17:30 under this condition is 

made in the register required to be kept under this licence for recording refusals 

and incidents. 

 The capacity of the premises shall be limited to a maximum of 80 persons.  

In addition, the following additional conditions proposed by the Environmental 

Protection Officer are to be added to the licence:  

1. No regulated entertainment shall take place in the premises until an acoustic 

survey has been carried out by an independent person who is qualified to be at 

least an associate member of the Institute of Acoustics and a scheme for 

soundproofing these areas has been submitted to and approved by the Head of 

House and Environment. The scheme must be fully implemented to the 

satisfaction of the Head of Housing and Environment prior to any regulated 

entertainment. 

2. The management of the premises shall ensure that no noise shall emanate from 

the premises nor vibrations be transmitted through the structure of the premises 

which gives rise to undue disturbance, amounting to a nuisance, to residents or 

businesses. 

3. Management shall ensure that no open glassware or other drinking vessels 

belonging to the premises are taken outside. 

4. During any live music, recorded music and regulated entertainment, or in any 

case after 21:00, all external doors (including lobby doors) and windows to the 

premises shall remain closed, other than for access and egress. 

5. All refuse and bottles shall be disposed of in bins quietly so as not to disturb local 

residents. There shall be no disposal of glass bottles outside between 21:00 and 

08:00 hours. 

 



South Oxfordshire District Council - Licensing Panel - Monday, 22 May 2023 

The legal officer then informed those parties present about the possible appeal 
process and the time frame that would need to take place. 
 

 
 

The meeting closed at 14:00pm 


